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The collection of the MIHO-Museum is rich in
pieces of Hellenistic art. One of the most beautiful
objects is sculpture of queen Arsinoe 11 of the 2nd
quarter of the 3rd cent. B.C. Arsinoe 11 (died in July
270 B.C.])) was daughter of Ptolemv [ and Berenice
I. She was married with Lysimachus. with Ptolemy
Keraunos and Ptolemy Il Philadelphos. One of the
cities in the Fayyiim oasis Kpoxodeiiov toig (OEg
Sdt) was renamed Tltoepais Evepyétic and later on
was given a name after Arsinoe Il by Ptolemy 11
Philadelphos.

The cult of Ptolemy I Soter and the Ptolemaic
dynasty in general was initiated by Ptolemy II in
280 A.D.:) However, even carlier. one of the most
characteristic features of this cult — foundation of
the new cities (also — Channelsﬁl). named after the
dynastic name or renaming of the elder settlements
— was established by Ptolemy | himself. The
majority of the cities with dynastic name were
founded under Ptolemy II; the foundation of one (or
two) falls in the reign of Ptolemy I. Among the
most important cities, besides I[Mtolepaic Ev
epyEtic, which has received its name under
Ptolemy IIl Euergetes, one may mention the
following ones:

[Trorepaic i Eppaiov or IMrorepaig TS
OnPaidog (Ptol. Geogr. IV. 5. 66) was founded by
Ptolemy I on the left bank of Nile in the Upper
Egypt on the site of Egyptian village Psoi (modern
Girgeh). The reasons of giving such a name remain
unclear. [Mtolepaic 1} Eppatiov — an autonomous
community and the only foundation of Ptolemy I in
Egypt — became capital of Thinite district. The
foundation of [1tokepaig i Eppaiov under Ptolemy
I is a well established fact“;

% Moscow, Russian Academy of Sciences

A Tlrohepaic was founded by also in Cyrenaica
directly north of ancient Barca. It was Probably
established by Ptolemy 1. however. it could also be
founded by Ptolemy I X

Another IMtoAepaic was established in
Pamphylia (Strabo XIV. 4. 2) by Ptolemy 11
between river Melas and Coracesium”

Mrorenaic 0 dpuog (the Harbor) — modern
al-Lahiin was an important port in Arsinoitic nome
at the exit from Fayyam on the place of OEg mr-wr
on the left bank of Bahr Yussuf. where the latter
bent toward lake Moeris. The city received its
Ptolemaic name also from Ptolemy 11 .’

Mrohepais (poddgopog — “Rose-bringing™ in 3
Macc. 7. 17) in Phoenicia received its name from
Ptolemy I (285-246). Earlier it was called Axn or
Ax1. This Greek name renders its Old Semitic and
Egyptian names *Akko (in the Amarna letters —
akka; Assyr. Ak-ku-u: OEg. "a-ka):"

[Mrorepaic tdv Onpdv. This “Ptolemais of the
Hunters™ is described in several sources — by
“Periplus of the Erythracan Sea™ (3. 1: 14 — 4. 1.
19). Pliny the Elder (6. 168, 171) and Pomponius
Mela (I11. 80. 5). As Arthemidoros reports. the city
was founded by Eudemos after the order of Ptolemy
11 Philadelphos” (283/2-246 B.C.) in 270-269 B.C.
(Strabo. XVI. 4. 7) for the facilitating of the hunt on
the elephants. It also functioned as a pot of trade.

The following identifications of Mrokenals TV
Onpdv have been proposed: Marsa Aqiqm.] near
modern Suakin'* island ar-Rih in the delta of Tokar
riverlz,) in Deira or Trinkakath.‘)

Characteristic is the following sentence: “Assez
paradoxalement, nous ne savons rien, ni par les

sources écrites, ni par 1'archéologie, d unc

Ptolemais in Arabia and Expeditions of Anaxicrates and Dionysios

109


AdG
Texte surligné 


110

Bulharin/ BULLETIN OF MIHO MUSEUM Volume 11 (2011)

présence romaine dans les escales de la mer Rouge
plus éloignées que signalent le Périple de la mer
Erythrée et la Géographie de Ptolémée. Il est vrai
que I’on n’a jamais pu localiser Ptolemais des
Chasses, la plus célebre d’entre elles, sinon tres
vaguement au sud de Port-Soudan, dans la région de
Tokar ou dans celle d’Aqiq, non loin de "actuelle
frontiére entre Soudan et I’Erythrée” .m

This list can be completed.

Ptolemy in his description of the world map
( “Introduction into Geography” ) has certain
Ouukiuad ko (87 ° 00'E: 14 00N ; 69 in VL. 7.
10) According to the reading of one of the manu-
scripts, this place bore another name — GIdKKnkal K
The latter name perfectly corresponds to the modern
name Salala (17°01'19” N; 54° 05'43” E), which is
central city of Dufar ( “Uman). It is located on the
Ptolemy’s map to the West from Mooya Auny,
which also confirms identification of @udAinia
with Salala, though rendering of the Arab emphatic
s through the Greek 8 is quite unusual. From the
other side one may find rendering of emphatic d in
through 0 in the name Mdpwa (Ptol. Geogr. 122 in
VI. 7. 20) < al- “Arid. Though not at the beginning
of the word emphatic consonant was also rendered
through spirant 8. However, as I.M. Dyakonoff,
points out, “z, s and usually s are fricative pho-
nemes of the same kind as explosive d, t and t in the
living Semitic languages”li)So, it is quite possible
that the Arab phoneme s in the name of Salala was
pronounced as t or d and could be consequently ren-
dered into Greek through 9.

The former of the both names (Qruinpad)
finds no parallel on current map of South
East Arabia. It seems that the name
Oroiquad could be regarded as Greek reflec-
tion of the South Arabian rendering of the
name Mrolepaic: MMroiepaic > ASA *TLMYT
> QuAqpab.

It is noteworthy that the Greek name [Troiepal
oc was rendered in the same way in the unique Mi-
naean inscription RES 3427/3 = M 338/3 as
TLMYT from Egypt. It was composed in the days
of Ptolemy, son of Ptolemy (bywmhy/ timyt/

bn/ tlmyt) and in the 22nd year of king Ptolemy
(tny/ wSry/ktlmyt/mlkn).

This inscription is dated at 264" or 261 B.C. .
263 or 224 B.C. | 224 B.C. 125-124 or. less prob-
able, 93-92 B.C.”

We may see in Ptolemy, son of Ptolemy. who
ruled at least 22 years, the following kings of Helle-
nistic Egypt: Ptolemy II Philadelphos (285- 283 —
coregent; 282-246 — king); Ptolemy I1l Eucrgetes
(246-221): Ptolemy V Epiphanes (210-204 — core-
gent, 204—197 — king under the patronage of the
ministers Sosobios and Agathocles, 197 — enthrone-
ment in Memphis according to Egyptian customs.
180 ~ poisoned): Ptolemy VI Philometor (180176
— king under the patronage of the mother Cleopatra
I, 176-170 — under that of Eulaios and Lenaios.
170-145 — independent rule); Ptolemy VIII Euer-
getes I Physcon (144—116 with enthronement in
Memphis): Ptolemy XII Theos Philopatar Philadel-
phos Neos Dionysos Auletes (80 — election as King
of Egypt, 76-51 — king with enthronement in Alex-
andria).

So, the Minaean inscription in question could be
dated at 261, 225, 149, 123 or 35 B.C. The begin-
ning of the era of Ptolemy V Epiphanes falls on the
year of his enthronement in Memphis:;f It so. he
ruled independently only 17 years. he does not fit
the requirements. Ptolemy X Alexander (114~ 88).
whose person was brought into discussion by Chr.
Robinzs,’has also to be excluded from this list: his
reign in fact began in 107 B.C. Palacography of the
inscription supposes the earliest of the dates’ then
the Minaean inscription RES 3427 = M 33X is to be
dated at 261 B.C. in the reign of Ptolemy Il Phila-
delphos.

Both readings in Ptolemy’s “Introduction into
Geography” Owaiquab and Ouarinia seem to have
appeared independently from cach other and reflect
the acquaintance of the Greek informants of Ptol-
emy with ancient port of Salala under the name of
OueAnpad, which in fact can go back to [Ntoiepoic.
The place with the name Salala (which was retained
and rendered as Oudinilo) was given the name

Mtoiepaic, which was adopted by the
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local population as *TLMYT, which was rendered
by the later informants of Ptolemy as ®wnuab.

The adoption of the name of Ptolemy in the
Arabian Peninsula would not scem unique.
Yet W.W. Tarn has suggested that the name
Tulmay of two Lihyanite kings goes back to the
name ﬂtokspoﬁog27 )

The following question is: who could give the
name Iltolepaic to the port on the shore of the
Frankincense-bearing Land? Is it possible that the
Greeks in pre-Roman period attained the Southern
shore of modern “Uman, it the rise of Egyptian far-
distance trade with India through Arabia falls, as
Strabo reportszx,'on the beginning ot the last quarter
of the 1st cent. A.D.? Is the old conclusion of W.W.
Tarn that Greek world had no real idea of entire of
the South Eastern part of Arabia prior to the Ist
cent. B.C., correct and that the idea o circumnaviga-
tion around Ar;clbia during the reign of Ptolemy I1
was “absurd” ?_9)

The presence of certain Minacan in Egypt of the
first half of the 3rd cent. B.C. makes it possible that
earlier South Arabian traders were also coming to
Egypt and possible informed the learnt milieu there
of the geography of their homeland. However this
supposition can not be proved. Presence of a Mi-
naean trader. involved in the incense trade all
around the ancient Near East, in the Mediterranee{g
is not surprising. Surprising would be presence in
Egypt of someone from ancient Dufar. Moreover,
the inscription M 338 is in all probability the eldest
of the Minaean inscriptions, which report of the
direct trade connections with Mediterranean - So,
we should rather think that the information about
possible presence of [TtoAepoic in Arabia was not
brought by South Arabian traders to Egypt, but
was gained by the Greek sea-explorers or sea-
traders.

The earliest attempt to sail around Arabia was
undertaken by Alexander the Great, who, as Arrian
informed in his Anabasis, sent three expeditions to
find the sea-way to the Arabs. However all three
failed — neither circumnavigation was accom-

plished, nor South Arabian shores were properly

discovered for the Greeks . The same Arrian reports
in his Indica: no one could accomplish circumnavi-
gation around Arabia: those who sailed from Egypt
in order to reach Persia and passed through modern
Bab al-Mandab and continued sailing along South
Arabian coast in the days of Alexander and earlier.
had to return because of lack of water: those. who
were sent by Alexander to explore Arabian coast as
far as possible from Babylonia, could not continue
sailing further than modern Ras Mussandam:
arit yap amo tob "Apafiov kdrmov 1o Kut AT
YUTLTOV OpUNBEVTES AVOPOITOL EKTEPITAGOGAVTES TV
TOAINV "Apafinv eADelv £¢ v Kotd Todod Te Kut
[Tépoag Baraooav. £C TOGOVOE GpU TUPUTLOCUNVTES
e "Apafing £ 6cov 6piot 10 Bdwp EnNprece TO €
UPANOEV £¢ tac véuc, Ernstta Onlcm anevdsToay. €K
Bafurdvog te oboTivag Eotethey  ALECAVIPOZ O €L
unkiotov mhéovtag ev 8eid e Epubpic Bardoons
YVOVaAL TODC TaDT ZOPOLS. OVTOl VIIGOUS LEY TIVUS
KOUTECKEWOVTO £V TO TUPATAWD KEWWEVUI. KUl TOVL Kul
¢ Nreipov TS "Apafing mpocEayov. TV 6€ arpnv.
Avtiva katavtikpy e Kopuoaving avéyovoay AEvel
eavijvat 6eict NEapyog., ovk £6Tv §6TIC vIepPar.ov
EMKALWOL £C TO €71 Bdtepa Suvatodg éyé\'ar():.“ '

The foundation (or renaming) of a settlement in
Arabia, named after Ptolemy could not take place in
Alexander’ s times, since the place seems has
received the name of [ltorenais, this presupposes
the post-Alexander, i.e. Hellenistic, period. As fol-
lows from this account ot Arrian, neither fleet of
Alexander, nor sea-traders of his and previous time

could reach modern Salala.

The “Expedition of Anaxicrates”
Another piece of important information in this
respect was given by Theophrastus. He was prob-
ably the first Classical author who gave authentic
information on the South Arabian region. As far as
we know from Strabo (16. 4. 4), companions of
Alexander and Anaxicrates were authorities in
determination of the length of Arabian coast of the
Red Sea as 14000 stades:

100 6’ "ApaPiov kéAmov TO UEV Tapd TNV

‘Apafiov mhevpov apyopgvorg aro tod Athavitov
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woyod, kabamep ol mept ‘AkéEavdpov avéypayav
Kol "Avaikpdtng, nupiov kai tetpaxioyiiiov
stadiov éotiv’”

However one can not say if Anaxicrates com-
manded the expedition of the “companions of Alex-
ander” (so was the idca of W.W. Tamji.' referred to
by Strabo. or if there were two expeditions: that of
the Alexander’s companions and that of Anaxicrates.
In the first case we may date the expedition of
Anaxicrates in still pre-Hellenistic period. The
reason of its omission by Arrian is quite clear: it has
taken place after return of Alexander from his Ori-
ental campaign and thus was not connected with
“Anabasis” . In the second case his undertaking
remains undatable.

From the other side Theophrastus reports:

"E@ucay 68 00TOL KT TOV TAPUTAOLY OV £2
"Hpohwv £motodvto kormov {ntety exfavtes Homp &v
™o 6[)813‘.”

The search for water by the members of this
expedition, whose head was left unknown and the
remark of Strabo that Anaxicrates together with
companions of Alexander measured Arabian coast
of the Red sea, the habit of Alexander to make
“double undertakings™ — e.g. to send expeditions
from the East and from the West, and lack of water
as reason for enforced return of the expedition,
mentioned in the Indica, let some researchers ' state
that namely this expedition was referred to by
Arrian ( A0 vop and tod Apofiov kOATOL TOD
Kkat® Afyvmtov opunBévieg dvlpmmnot ekmept-
TMOoOVTES TV oAV "Apafinv [ ... ], &g Toc6voE d
pa TapamAhoaves Tg Apaping &g dcov 6eict 10 ¥
dwp émpkece 1O EuPANOEy £¢ Tag véag ) as headed
by Anaxicrates.

However there are some points in the accounts
of Strabo, Arrian and Theophrastus, which contra-
dict to each other and do not let regard these three
accounts as referring to one and the same mission.
Arrian reports that those who sailed from Arabian
Gulf (modern Red Sea) had to return because of
lack of water — Theophrastus reports that member
of the expedition he mentions successfully found

water (at least they did not suffer from its

lack): Arrian reports that companions ot Alexander
have undertaken three mission by his order. starting
from modern Persian Gulf — Strabo reports that
companions of Alexander measured the length of
the Western coastal line of Arabia. As far as one
can see, these three accounts report of totally differ-
ent expeditions and do not permit to think that
Theophrastus. Strabo and Arrian report of onc and
the same expedition. moreover. headed by Anaxi-
crates.

All this does surely exclude that Anaxicrates
really commanded expedition mentioned by Theo-
phrastus. However we have no reliable information
in this respect. Consequently efforts to date the “ex-
pedition of Anaxicrates™ in 324 B.C. basc on
very shaky foundation. Never the less the other
details of the account of Theophrastus are of high
interest:

T0 6¢ Opoz dTov penepiclut tois Tofoions.
TONTOVS YUP £IVUL KUPLOVZ. SIRGTON I 08 T TPOS
GRAROVZ. O O Kol oNSEvH TIPEIveOliy Kol anTol
Sy IA®S €18 T0 mA0Tu ZuPovTel evileatiul Ton
MPoveTOD Kol TRHS CUUPYNS EPNUIUI ODGNI KA
gmomhelv. Ekeyov 87 0fjTol Kol TOOE Kul EQuUauy
GKovEWY, OTL GLVAYETAL TAVTUXODEY 1] GUOPVU KUl O
MPaveTog £ig TO 1epov TO ToD NAiovTOHTO &' slval
pgv v Tofoiov ayidTatov 88 ToAD TOV TEPL TOV
tomov, Tpeily 88 Tvag Apafas Evomr.ovie 0tav 68
KOWIGWG1Y, EKUOTOV GWPEVGOVTH TOV (UTON KOL TV
cuipvay Opolmg KATUATETY T0IZ £ T2 OULUKTS.
T10évat 88 £ml TOD GmPOD TIVAKIOV YPUOTY £70V TOD
e TAN00VE TOV HETPMV KOl THS TS N2 oel paln
Vot 1O LETPOV EKAOTOVE GTHV 68 0l CUTOPol
TEPAYEVOVTOL OKOTETV TS YPUOU I 0GTIZ & GV
AOTOIC CPEGKY UETPNOUUEVOVS TIEVHL TV TUIV €12
TODT0 TO Ywpiov Evhev Gv ErmvTul Kul TOV (Epia
TAPAYEVOUEVOV TO TPITOV HEPOZ 2UPOVTH TN TIUNS
d Bed TO LomOV AVTOD KUTUZITETY KUl TOVTO GOV
£lvaLL TOIC KPIoLg, EOC GV ELOVTUL TUPUYEVOUEVOL
[ ... ]€l0 dtav £€evéyRmOt S1er0vTal TPl HEPT
dlakAnpodvTal Tpoc TOV fAtov. Kul v av 2dym o
fAlog kataieimovoty v

Further details about connection of harvesting

and division of cinnamon with the temple of the
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Sun" were reported by Pliny the Elder:

est et alia fama cum Sole dividi ternasque partes
fieri, dein sorte gemina discerni quodque Soli ces-
serit relingui ac sponte conﬂagraref“

Though it was “Attar, who was the first to be
invoked among the Sabaean gods“,' * Awwam, the
temple of > Almagqah. near Old Marib, is to be seen
as the “holiest” place of the Sabaeans — Temple of
the Sun. It was ° Almagqah. who took central
position in the Sabaean cults in time of the kings of
Saba’ and dﬁ-Raydﬁn“.) From the other side, the
indication of Theophrastus to the possession of the
mountainous region by the Sabacans. where the
frankincense grew and where it was harvested, and
that to the fact that it was loaded to the ships points
rather to Dufar — also a mountainous region — as to
the scene of action. It is possible that Hadramawt
was still under Sabaean control in the last quarter of
the 4th cent. B.C., established by the Sabaean mu-
karrib Karib® il Watar, son of Dama ‘alT at the
beginning of the 7th cent. B.C. (RES 3945/13)

The penetration of the Greeks from Mediterra-
nean so far in the East would not seem too surpris-
ing, since Theophrastes appears to have been quite
well aware of the situation in South Arabia. At least
he gives the names of the main South Arabian king-
doms”! Though the name of Mamali looks unex-
plainable, three others perfectly correspond to
Saba’ , Qataban and Hadramawt. The members of
the expedition he refers to, “Expedition of Anaxi-
crates” , could be his informants.

So, one might suppose that the members of the
“Anaxicrates’ expedition” came to know the port of
Salala — the most distant point of their sailing and
the only sea port of Hadramawt that time.

According to another view, the region around
port of Qana’ is to be seen as place of arrival of the
expedition of Anaxicrates in search for water . The
water in Qana’ is salty cven in the wells. As far as
we are informed from the “Periplus of the Ery-
thraean Sea” , two stations were used for loading
water supplies: Okelis (25: 8. 20) and Arabia Eu-
daimon (26: 8. 24-25) which lied at the exit from
the straits of Bab al-Mandab and in the

region of modern *Aden. However these places on
the 4th cent. B.C. were controlled by Qataban. not
by Saba’ as follows from the report of Theophrastus.

The opinion that members of the expedition
(ascribed to Anaxicrates) were searching for water
and loaded frankincense in the region of Qana’ is to
be rejected, since Qana’ was not founded yet to the
time of the arrival of this expedition. The founda-
tion of Qana’ falls on the end of the Ist cent. B.C.
and was connected with the crisis of ancient port of
Samarum (Moskha Limen. modern Hawr RarT in
‘Uménjjg then there was no activity. which could be
found by Anaxicrates (or whoever headed this
voyage). Samarun is the only coastal settlement in
South Arabia. whose existence in at least 3rd cent.
B.C. can be proven archaco]ogicallyq\i‘Moreover. the
“Periplus of the Erythraean Sea™ reports (32: 10.
29-30). that Moskha Limen was a port. designated
namely for loading frankincense on the ships. These
two observations make it very possible that expedi-
tion of Anaxicrates could load frankincense only in
ancient Dufar.

However we may not say for sure that namely
they have given it another, Greek. name of
[Trokepatc. If the expedition of Anaxicrates took
place in 324 B.C. it wouldn™ t be possible that a
newly discovered settlement “at the end of the
world” would have been named not atter Alexan-
der, who was still alive, but after Ptolemy. For that
the expedition of Anaxicrates needs to be dated in
Ptolemaic period. The revision of the dating of this
expedition seems to set no problem if we consider
this undertaking separately from the missions.
referred to by Arrian and connected with Alexan-
der. The work of Theophrastus is of composite
character and it reveals far better knowledge of
South Arabian realities if one compares it with the
work of Arrian referring to the time of Alexander.
However, the absence of any secure date for Histo-
ria plantarum of Theophrastus does not permit us
say for sure that his information on South Arabia
goes back to carly Ptolemaic period and is not elder.
From the other side indirect arguments presuppose

the latest of the possible dates — the very end of
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Theophrastus’ life in the first quarter of the 3rd
cent. B.C. If so, members of the expedition he men-
tioned could be sent by Ptolemy and could not only
discover the place of water supply and ware-house
of frankincense, but give it the name of Ptolemy.

There is, however, another problem in this
respect. Later sources (Tzetzes. Hist. 7. 174) report
that the carrier of Anaxicrates was connected not
with Ptolemy but with Seleucus | Nicatorw.) If so, it
is hardly possible that Ptolemy could initiate the
expedition of Anaxicrates, even if we take a later
date for this expedition. From the other side, again:
nothing for sure can be said, if Anaxicrates com-
manded the expedition referred to by Theophrastus.

As a working hypothesis, the following could be
put forward: members of the expedition. referred to
by Theophrastus in his Historia plantarum reached
modern Dufar near modern Salala, found water and
loaded some frankincense on board. They could
also give the name of [Trorepais this place. whose
Jocal name Salala was rendered as @gAknia in the
description of the world map of Ptolemy in the 2nd
cent. A.D.

The Expedition of Dionysios

Another possibility could neither be excluded: the
place itself (modern Salala) was discovered by the
members of the expedition referred to by Theo-
phrastus, but the Greek name could be given on
another occasion.

Pliny the Elder (V1. 58) mentions Megasthenes
and PhiladelphosDionysios, which was sent by
Philadelphos (Megasthenes et Dionysius a Philadel-
pho missus). Megasthenes was an embassador of
Seleucus I Nicator to the Indian court. Twice and
the end of the 4th and at the beginning of the 3rd
cent. B.C. he visited Chandragupta Maurya’s“.) Soli-
nus (52. 3) confirms this information .

The latest and a very likely idea of the way and
other peculiarities of the embassy of Dionysios to
Indian has been put forward by a prominent Indolo-
gist A.A. Vigasin: Dionysios, a famous astronomer,
has been sent to the Indian court, when the embassy

from the Indian king Asoka Maurya

(reigned in the 2nd quarter of the 3rd cent. B.C.) has
reached Egypt. This is mentioned in the so called
XIII Big Rock Edicf\:]ofAéoka. The sequence of the
wars between Seleucids and Ptolemies and the life-
time of the kings. mentioned in the Asoka’s edict.
let us date the coming of Indian embassy between
253 and 247 B.C. It is ex silentio supposed that the
mission of Dionysos reached India. going by land
through the territory of the Seleucids

Quite contradicting to his general idea of impos-
sibility for the Egyptian Greeks to undertake trans-
oceanic sailing to India prior to the Ist cent. B.C.
yet W.W. Tarn supposed that Dionysios could be
sent by Ptolemy 11 by sea in order to avoid crossing
the Seleucid territory. Tarn thought this could have
taken place in 273 B.C.. the Indian emperor. who
had to receive the embassy of Ptolemy Il. was
Bindusara and goal of the embassy was 1o take back
Indian trainer for the African clepham;if

The reason of the embassy looks quite strange:
Prolemy 11 did not need to send his envoys so farto
find trainer for the African clephants. However the
idea of sending the embassy of Dionyvsios by the
sea-way, taking into consideration the difficulties of
sending an embassy across Seleucid territory by
land, requires more attention.

The Seleucids and the Ptolemies did not cease
being rivals even if there were not open combat
actions between two empires. It seems hardly pos-
sible that the royal missions, which has come to the
Seleucid court, could easily continue going to the
Ptolemies in order to bring home the Ptolemaic em-
bassy and not the Seleucid one. Another supposition
looks less improbable. The mission of Dionysos
was sent by Ptolemy I to India in order to win
favour of the Indian king and to weaken the influ-
ence of the Seleucids and the Indian court - let us
not forget that two previous envoys — Megasthenes
and Deimachos were sent to India by the Seleucids.
In this case their way could not a priori follow
through the mainland possessions of the Scleucids.
The only probable way was by following the coastal
line of Arabia and Southern Persia. This also

remains a hypothesis. However
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taking into consideration the sequence of constant
wars between Ptolemies and Seleucids in the first
half of the 3rd cent. B.C., sending mission by land
from Egypt to India were far more risky than to
send it by sea.

If this reconstruction is correct, modern Salala is
to be regarded as the earliest Itorepatic —
[Mtodepaig I, if the name was given by the envoys

of Ptolemy | (Anaxicrates). The Ptolemaic dynasty

<Notes>
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form of TtoAendic to a central city of ancient Dutar
in South Arabia. This was forgotten by the Greeks
themselves, who have newly adopted its local ren-

dering OteAnpab.

5) See for discussion of the most probable founder: Mucller 2006: . 141, 143-145.

6) For more details see Kirsten 1959: 1887.

7) Bevan 1968: 116.

8) See Spuler 1959: 1883-1886: Kashtan 1988: 46.
9
10) Murray 1967: 26: Burstein 1996: 800.

1) Tarn 1928: 251; Huntingford 1980: 7.

12) McCrindle 1879: 119: Schotf 1912: 60.

13) Guillain 1846: 87.

14) Spuler 1959: 1871, see in more details 1879-1883.
15) Desanges 1984: 250.

16) Earlier was regarded as Ouaznal <

See for discussion on the founder of this Ptolemais: Spuler 1959: 1873-1874.

# Atdlimat < Atdlimat - a place-name between * Amasivya and al-Gawf (Glaser 1890: 97),

i.e. far in the mainland; the village near as-Sihr or the port of Serma (von Wissmann. Hotner 1953: 91. Anm. 2).
17) See for editions: Humbach. Zicgler 1998: 94: Humbach, Ziegler 2002: Fig. 24: Stiickelberger. GraBhofT 2006: 622

18) Dyakonov 20006: 19.

19) Miiller 1988b: 52,

20) Miiller 1988a: 628.

21) Swiggers 1995: 339.

22) Beeston 2005: 52.

23) Robin 1994: 294-295; Robin 1997: 42.

24) See for references in Volkmann 1979: 1219.
25) Robin 1994: 294,

26) Robin 1994: 294,

27) Tarn 1929: 19-20: for more details see Kitchen 1994: 45-47. Though the idea of Tarn about the ways of trnasmission of this name was
critisized (Lorton 1974: 160-164) and is to be rejected, the adoption of the Ptolemaic name by the kings of Lihyan remains quite probable.

28

tdv 16 Popaiov kol gig T eddaipove "Apafiay EuBelovIy HETH oTPUTIES VEWOTL. TS NYETTo avip Oi202 NIV Kl £Talpos ATZ104

I'é0.0¢, Ko TdV £k TS AkeEavdpeiog Sumdpov 6TOR0S 1N Thedviav i tob Neikov kai 100 "Apafiov K6ZT0L tEYPL THS TIVEIKs.
7oA UEkkov Kai TadTa EyveoTol Tolg VOV i) Tolg Tpd Nudv [Again, since the Romans have recently invaded Arabia Felix with an

army. of which Aelius Gallus, my friend and companion, was the commander, and since the merchants of Alexandria arc alrcady
sailing with fleets by way of the Nile and of the Arabian Gulf as far as India. these regions also have become far bettwe known to us
of to-day than to our predecessors (1. 5. 12) — translation from Jones 1927: 453, 455]: sce also in Strabo™ “Geography™ (XVIL 1. 13)
about the growth of the number of the ships with sail from Egypt to India and other remote places.

29) ...

first century B.C. Knowledge from the Western side never went beyond the Mahra coast |

] there is definite evidence that the entire south-castern part of Arabia was unknown to the Greek world, at any rate prior to the

... ] knowledge from the eastern side never

extended south of the promontory of Ras Mussendam™ (Tarn 1929: 9-10).

30) See e.g. Minacan inscriptions Ma “Tn 93(A)/45 = M 392 from Ma

‘In, which reports of the visit to lonia and that from Delos (RES

3570/3 = M 349: it is possible that both inscriptions were lest by one and the same person and that his trip was commemorated at its

beginning and its end).
31) See for discussion Bukharin 2009: 44-60.

32) Some of this information was imparted to Alexander by Archias who was sent with a triacontor to investigate the course of the
coasting voyage to Arabia, and who went as far as the island of Tylus. but durst not pass beyond that point. Androsthenes was
dispatched with another triacontor and sailed along a part of the peninsula of Arabia. Hieron of Soli the pilot also received a triacontor
from Alexander and advanced farthest of those whom he dispatched to this region: for he had received instructions to sail round the
whole Arabian peninsula as far as the Arabian Gulf near Egypt over against Heroopolis. Although he coasted along the country of the
Arabs to a great distance. he durst not go as far as he was ordered (Arr. Anab. VII. 20. 7-8) — translation from Chinnock 1884: 409-410.
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Yet from the Arabian gult which runs along Egypt people have started. and have circumnavigated the greater part ot Arabia hoping to
reach the sca nearest to Susa and Persia. and thus have sailed so far round the Arabian coast as the amount of (resh water taken aboard
their vessels have permitted, and then have returned home again. And those whom Alexander sent tfrom Babylon, m order that. satling
as far as they could on the right of the Red Sea. they might reconnoiter the country on this side. these explorers sighted certain islands
lying on their course, and very possibly put in at the mainland of Arabia. But the cape which Nearchus says his party sichted running
out into the sea opposite Carmania no one has ever been able to round. and thus turn inwards towards the far side (43,7 V)
translation from Robson 1933: 433.
The part of the Arabian Gulf along the side of Arabia. beginning at the Aelanites recess. is. as recorded by Alexander’ ~ assocuates and
by Anaxicrates. fourteen thousand stadia — translation from Jones 1930: 313.
Tarn 1929: 13./ Tarn was sure that this expedition turned back from Bab al-Mandab. However it its members cave the length of the
Arabian shore from modern Golt of *Agqaba it does not mean that they had to turn back from Bab al-Mandab and could not continue
sailing further. Strabo gave the length of the Western Arabian coast-line and referred to these two (or one?) expeditions. who members
could also have had knowledge of other coasts of Arabia.
These said that on the coasting voyage which they made from the bay of the Heroes they landed to look for water on the mountains (9.
4. 4y — translation from Hort 1916: 235.
Tarn 1929: 13; Amigues 1996: 673 with reference to Salles 1988: 91.
See for details in Amigues 1996: 674 675.
The whole range, they said. belongs to the portion of the Sabacans: for it is under their sway and they are honest in their dealings with
one another. Wherefore no-one keeps watch: so that these sailors greedily took. they said [according to S. Amigues. the members of
the expedition of Anaxicrates are 10 be considered (Amigue 1996: 676)]. and put on board ot their ships some ot the trankincense and
myrrh, since there was no onc about. and sailed away. They also reported another thing which they said they had been told. that the
myrrh and frankincense are collected trom all parts into the temple of the sun: and that this temple is the most sacred thing which the
Sabaeans of that region possess, and it is guarded by certain Arabians in arms. And that when they have brought it cach man piles up
his own contribution of trankincense and the myrrh in like manner. and leaves it with those on guard: and on the pile he puts a tablet
on which is stated the number of measures which it contains. and the price tfor which each measure should be sold: and that. when the
merchants come, they look at the tablets. and whichsoever pile pleases them. they measure and put down the price on the spot whence
they have taken the wares, and then the priest comes and. having taken the third part of the price for the god. feaves the rest ot it where
it was. and this remains safe for the owners until they come and claim it (9. 4.5 61| ... ] and then. when they have brought up - the
cinnamon — a very dubious insertion of the translator — M.B.>. they divide it in three parts and draw Jots for it with the sun: and
whatever portion falls to the lot of the sun they leave behind (9. 5. 2) — translation from Hort 1916: 237 2431
Among the South Arabian deities that of the sun is searched in Sams and dat-Himyam [da-1Himvam  “eelle gui darde cos ravons™
(Jamme 1948: 59)]. as well as in dat-Balsam (Jamme 1982: 34). The connection of these deities. as well as that o da-Ba dan s nota
well established fact. The only temple ot dat-Ilimyam is known on the Sabaean territory was situated in Kutal tmoders Haunbar Su Gdy
its another temple is known from Dat. which belonged for a certain period to the kings of Saba® (Robin 1996: 11611
Another account is also given, that a share is assigned to the sun. and that the wood is divided into three portions. and then Jots are cast
twice to assign the shares. and the share that falls to the sun is left. and bursts out in flames of its own accord 120 NLIT YOy - transla-
tion from Rackham 1945: 67.
Robin 1996b: 1159.
Robin. Breton 1982: 619; Robin 1996: 1157.
Cf. also the interpretation of the forms XuBaior and Tafaimy in the account of Theophrastes as inhabitants of Subwa and. conse-
quently. HadramTs (*Saba” i — Zafuwos: *Sabawi —*Xupuovs), proposed by J. Ryckmans and used by A1 Beeston 1 Beeston 2005: 37),
Civetat pév oy 6 AiPavog kol 1 opdpve kui 1 Kuoie Kai £11 70 Kvapopoy &v T v Apafov Xeppovioom aept te Lo xol  Ndpoeime kot Koo Kol

Mapdit [Now frankincense myrrh cassia and also cinnamon are found in the Arabian peninsula about Saba Hadramyia Kitibaina and
Mamali (9. 4. 2) — translation from Hort 1916: 233, 235].
Hogemann 1985: 136; Amigue 1996: 765.

See for details in Avanzini, Sedov 2005: 16.

Avanzini. Sedov 2005: 12. 16.

Tarn 1929: 13; Amigues 1996: 677 (Tarn’ s reference is omitted).
See for details: Bongard-Levin, Bukharin 2000: 69-79.

For editions and comments see: André, Filliozat 1980.

See for editions: Hultzsch 1925: 66-70; Krishnan 1989: 42-46.
Vigasin 2002: 211.

Tarn 1928: 251.
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